1
2
3
■Simplified outline(SOT-23)
Features
Allows Either Two Separate Unidirectional
Configuations or a Single  Bidirectional Configuations.
Low Leakage Current.

Max Zener
Impedance
VC @ IP P
VRWM RWM
IR @
V VBR   (4)
 (4)
 (5)  (6)
 (6)
 (V ) @ IT
ZZT
@ IZT ZZK @ IZK VC IPP � VBR
Device
Device
Marking Volts uA Min Nom Max mA mAΩ Ω V A mV/� C
MMBZ5V6A 5A6 3.0 5.0 5.32 5.6 5.88 20 11 1600 0.25 8.0 3.0 1.26
MMBZ6V2A 6A2 3.0 0.5 5.89 6.2 6.51 1.0 - - - 8.7 2.76 2.80
MMBZ6V8A 6A8 4.5 0.5 6.46 6.8 7.14 1.0 - - - 9.6 2.5 3.4
MMBZ9V1A 9A1 6.0 0.3 8.65 9.1 9.56 1.0 - - - 14 1.7 7.5
MMB Z10V A 10A 6.5 0.3 9.50 10 10.5 1.0 - - - 14.2 1.7 7.5
IR
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP
VRWM
I @
VRWM VBR  (V) @ IT VC IPP � VBR
Device
Device
Marking Volts nA Min Nom Max mA V
θ
θ
A mV/� C
MMBZ12VA 12A 8.5 200 11.40 12 12.60 1.0 17 2.35 7.5
MMBZ15VA 15A 12 50 14.25 15 15.75 1.0 21 1.9 12.3
MMBZ18VA 18A 14.5 50 17.10 18 18.90 1.0 25 1.6 15.3
MMBZ20VA 20A 17 50 19.00 20 21.00 1.0 28 1.4 17.2
MMBZ27VA 27A 22 50 25.65 27 28.35 1.0 40 1.0 24.3
MMBZ33VA 33A 26 50 31.35 33 34.65 1.0 46 0.87 30.4
4. V B R  measured at pulse test current IT  at an ambient temperature of 25 C .
5. ZZT and ZZK  are measured by dividing the AC  voltage drop across  the device by the AC  current applied. T he specified limits  are for IZ(AC )
= 0.1 IZ(DC ), with the AC  frequency = 1.0 kHz.
6. S urge current waveform per F ig 5 and derate per F ig 6